REQUEST FOR PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION

Prepared By

Item Description:
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Agenda Date:
Agenda Item:

03/03/21
6A

Agenda Section
Public Hearings

Consider a request by Roseville Leased Housing Associates II, LLP
(Dominium, Inc.) for a Conditional Use to allow the construction of a five
story, 277-unit, senior residential project at 2730 Herschel Street (PF21002)

APPLICATION INFORMATION
Applicant:
Location:
Property Owner:
Application Submission:
City Action Deadline:
Planning File History:

Roseville Leased Housing Associates II, LLP
2730 Herschel Street
Roseville Investment Partners, LLC
02/08/21; deemed complete 02/19/21
04/09/21
PF20-008 Var and CU
Boaters Outlet – IU and CU
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LEVEL OF DISCRETION IN DECISION MAKING: When exercising the “quasi-judicial” authority
on a conditional use request, the role of the City is to determine the facts associated with a
particular proposal and apply those facts to the legal standards contained in the ordinance and
relevant state law. In general, if the facts indicate the application meets the relevant legal
standards and will not compromise the public health, safety, and general welfare, then the
applicant is likely entitled to the approval. The City is, however, able to add conditions to
conditional use approvals to ensure that potential impacts to parks, schools, roads, storm sewers,
and other public infrastructure on and around the subject property are adequately addressed.
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BACKGROUND
Twin Lakes Station is a multi-faceted redevelopment project proposed to be developed with 277
units of senior affordable housing, 228 units of family affordable housing (already under
construction), and seven smaller commercial buildings encompassing 55,000 square feet, which
has a zoning classification of Community Mixed-Use-4 (CMU-4) district. The project also
includes a combination of underground and surface parking stalls and various indoor and outdoor
amenities. The proposed project met the minimum threshold (375 attached housing units) under
Minnesota Administrative Rules to conduct an Environmental Assessment Worksheet (EAW).
The purpose of the EAW was to identify any and all potential environmental effects and to plan
for mitigation of such effects. The EAW process can also demand creation of a more in-depth
environmental study, called an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). On May 18, 2020, the
City Council, serving as the Regulatory Governmental Unit, approved a Negative Declaration for
an Environmental Impact Statement allowing for the full project to move forward through
required approval processes. See Attachment C for overall concept plan.
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Launch Properties is/will be responsible for the commercial portion of the redevelopment and
site preparation/clean-up efforts, many of which have already occurred including building
demolition, environmental clean-up, and site preparation (mass grading). It is anticipated that
additional activity will occur within the commercial portion (along County Road C) later this
year.
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Dominium is responsible for the residential portion of the overall development, of which The
Oasis (228 units of family affordable housing) is currently under construction on Lot 1, Twin
Lakes 3rd Addition, while the current proposal for Roseville Senior Housing will be constructed
on Lot 2, Twin Lakes 3rd Addition (the eastern lot adjacent to Rosedale Square), which had been
previously occupied by multiple tenants, including Boaters Outlet and Metro Mobility.

41
42
43
44
45
46
47

Table 1005-5 within the CMU chapter indicates multi-family residential buildings with greater
than three units are required to receive an approved Conditional Use. The Roseville Senior
Housing project consists of a single, five story building containing 277 units on 5.19 acres.
While the Roseville Senior Housing building lies on a 5.19 acre site, it shares green space and
on-site amenities with the adjacent family building, which sits on a site nearly eight acres in area.
Similar to the family affordable units, Dominium has also secured highly competitive tax-exempt
bonds and tax credits from the State, which are essential to providing the senior affordable units.
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CONDITIONAL USE ANALYSIS
As previously indicated, the Zoning Code requires approval of a conditional use for any
residential development of more than three dwelling units in the CMU districts. However, the
Zoning Code does not establish density limits or other requirements for residential developments
in the CMU districts, nor does it establish any specific conditional use approval criteria to review
when considering a residential development of three or more dwelling units. To date, this is only
the third residential project to seek a Conditional Use in the CMU districts for housing in excess
of three dwelling units (the prior two were approved).
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While the level of detail in the plans developed thus far has allowed Planning Division staff to
review and confirm the satisfaction of pertinent zoning requirements of §1005.02 (Design
Standards) and §1005.07 (Regulating Plan), although it is not uncommon for conditional use
requests, such as this, to be considered under more conceptual plans as the detailed zoning
compliance review is typically done at the time of building permit.
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Site, grading, utility, and landscape plans, along with building elevations have been included as
Attachment D. While these plans help to illustrate the proposal, the specific details may not be
germane to the City’s consideration of the request for conditional use approval. For example, the
proposed senior building will be constructed on a 5.19-acre lot and include 277 units of senior
housing, which equates to 53 units per acre, with a mix of one (130), two (117), and three (30)
bedroom units. Because this proposed building shares green space and amenities with the
adjacent family building, the overall density of the residential uses is a more meaningful
representation of density, which is 38.5 units per acre. There is no specific density limitation or
unit size requirement in the CMU-4 district to analyze, however, the type of unit and number of
units can potentially influence the number of new residents and subsequently the number of new
vehicles using City/County streets and residents using City parks. Consequently, the conditional
use process may not directly address those proposed details, but the process is an opportunity to
analyze potential impacts of those details on the subject property and surrounding area to
determine if conditions are necessary to mitigate potential negative effects.
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As the attached plans indicate, the senior housing project will consist of one building over
structured parking. In addition to the unit types noted above, the building will also include
leasing offices and on-site amenities, including a card/craft room, club room, fitness room,
theater, salon, and a library. The site that surrounds the senior building intends to include
extensive landscaping and a private pathway surrounding the building. In the future, this
pathway will connect to a similar pathway that surrounds the family building currently under
construction. The pathway will also connect to the pathway proposed to be constructed on top of
the storm water pipe that is replacing the existing ditch that runs along the west and north sides
of the Twin Lakes Station site. For the past year, the City has been working with the Rice Creek
Watershed on improving the adjacent drainage ditch by converting it to an underground pipe
system, which has been approved and for which construction documents are currently being
completed for bidding. This improvement will allow residents and users of the site to access offsite park and trail facilities to the north, south, and west, as well as allow off-site users enhanced
trail access to the commercial uses on-site that are forthcoming.

89
90
91

Section 1009.02.C of the City Code establishes a mandate that the City make five specific
findings pertaining to a proposed conditional use. Planning Division staff has reviewed the
application and offer the following draft findings.
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1. The proposed use is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan. The 2040 Comprehensive
Plan does not specifically identify this site for residential development, but does address
future residential development within the Community Mixed-Use Land Use Designation and
specifically that this land use designation is assumed, over the course of the Plan and across
all CMU-zoned property, to include a minimum of 171 units (10 minimum units per acre) to
393 units (36 maximum units per acre). The 2040 Comprehensive Plan identifies this
property as a “development-redevelopment area”.
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Further, Planning Division staff believes the proposal is not in conflict with the following
2040 Comprehensive Plan implementation strategies:

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113

a. Support initiatives (including land use and zoning tools) and partnerships to improve
health care quality, affordability, and access.
b. Provide mechanisms that encourage the development of a wide range of housing that
meets regional, state and national standards for affordability.
c. Establish public‐private partnerships to ensure life‐cycle housing throughout that city to
attract and retain a diverse mix of people, family types, economic statuses, ages, etc.
d. Encourage improvements to the connectivity and walkability between and within the
community’s neighborhoods, gathering places, and commercial areas through new
development, redevelopment, and infrastructure projects.
e. Promote and support the redevelopment of physically and economically obsolete or
underutilized property.
f. Revise the commercial zoning districts to reflect the mixed‐use development priorities
expressed in this Plan.
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2. The proposed use is not in conflict with any Regulating Maps or other adopted plans.
Planning Division staff has verified that the proposed five-story, senior affordable apartment
complex conforms to the Twin Lakes Regulating Plan and the Design Standards set forth in
§1005.02 of the Zoning Code as it pertains to building placement. The building will include
both underground and surface parking in stalls in quantities that meet minimum requirements
of the Zoning Code.
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3. The proposed use is not in conflict with any City Code requirements. Based on the plans that
have been received and reviewed thus far, staff has not uncovered any City Code conflicts,
and the proposed apartment building must meet all applicable City Code regulations before a
building permit can be issued, or the applicant must secure any necessary variance approvals.
As for the site plan and specifically landscaping, a variance to §1011.03.3.e.ii, is necessary to
obtain relief from the requirement to plant 277 trees on the subject lot (one tree per dwelling
unit) and from §1011.03.A.3.c.v regarding the installation of shrubs and perennials, similar
variances of which were approved for the family building currently under construction.
Moreover, a conditional use approval can be rescinded if the approved use fails to comply
with all applicable City Code requirements or any conditions of the approval.
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4. The proposed use will not create an excessive burden on parks, streets, and other public
facilities. A traffic study was completed with the EAW and indicated the proposed residential
development on the subject property will have minimal impacts on the roadway network.
The traffic study indicated that all studied intersections will operate at an acceptable level of
service. Furthermore, as indicated in the traffic study, a signal light is required at the
intersection of County Road C and Herschel Street, which will assist in controlling future
vehicle movements.
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There are three City parks in the near vicinity (Rosebrook, Langton Lake and Oasis) that
could experience an increase of usage. Specifically, for Langton Lake and Oasis parks, of
which increased use could be in the form of walkers or bikers using the trail system in and
around these parks. Oasis and Rosebrook also have park structures that could be rented for
events or celebrations by residents occupying the senior building. Based on the City’s
subdivision regulations, park dedication did not apply to this project, however, City staff
worked with the applicant and property owner to assist in providing a public pathway over a
large culvert that will replace the existing ditch that lies west and north of the development
site. Site connections to this future pathway are planned and the applicant has financially
contributed to the cost to construct this pathway via an infrastructure improvement fee.
Beyond this investment, the developer is incorporating many on-site amenities into the
project, including trails, a pergola, and a patio area with outdoor seating on the east side of
the building.
5. The proposed use will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood, will not negatively
impact traffic or property values, and will not otherwise harm the public health, safety, and
general welfare. Consistent with the preceding findings, Planning Division staff believes the
proposed senior development will be a valuable addition to Twin Lakes due to its
thoughtfully-developed site plan with extensive on-site amendites, will not create adverse
traffic impacts, will positively affect surrounding property values, and will not cause harm to
the public health, safety, and general welfare, especially when compared to historical uses
and other uses that would be permitted at the property based upon underlying zoning.
Further, the City’s 2018 Housing Needs Assessment identified an affordable housing need of
at least 166 senior housing units to 2023, to which this project will create. As mentioned
earlier in this report, a traffic study was conducted and the recommendations posed in that
study to ensure intersections function at acceptable levels of service will be implemented
(namely a signal at Herschel).
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PUBLIC COMMENT
At the time this report was prepared, Planning Division staff has not received any comments or
questions about the proposed senior apartment building.
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RECOMMENDED ACTIONS
By motion, recommend approval of the proposed 277 units of senior affordable apartment
units as a conditional use at 2730 Herschel Street based on the content of this report, public
input, and Planning Commission deliberation, with the following condition:
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a. The property is developed consistent with the plans provided as attachments to this
RPCA dated March 3, 2021 unless otherwise amended to comply with City Code
requirements, except that unit counts shall not be increased.
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ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS
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a. Pass a motion to table the item for future action. An action to table must be tied to the need
of clarity, analysis and/or information necessary to make a recommendation on the request.
Tabling beyond April 9, 2021, would require extension of the 60-day action deadline
established in Minn. Stats. 15.99.
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b. Pass a motion denying the proposal. An action to deny must include findings of fact
germane to the request.
Report prepared by: Thomas Paschke, City Planner | 651-792-7074
thomas.paschke@cityofroseville.com
Attachments:

A. Area map
C. Narrative

B. Aerial map
D. Development plans
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Prepared by:
Community Development Department
Printed: February 24, 2021

Site Location

Data Sources
* Ramsey County GIS Base Map (1/4/2021)
For further information regarding the contents of this map contact:
City of Roseville, Community Development Department,
2660 Civic Center Drive, Roseville MN

Disclaimer
This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not intended to be used as one. This map is a compilation of records,
information and data located in various city, county, state and federal offices and other sources regarding the area shown, and is to
be used for reference purposes only. The City does not warrant that the Geographic Information System (GIS) Data used to prepare
this map are error free, and the City does not represent that the GIS Data can be used for navigational, tracking or any other purpose
requiring exacting measurement of distance or direction or precision in the depiction of geographic features. If errors or discrepancies
are found please contact 651-792-7085. The preceding disclaimer is provided pursuant to Minnesota Statutes §466.03, Subd. 21 (2000),
and the user of this map acknowledges that the City shall not be liable for any damages, and expressly waives all claims, and agrees to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City from any and all claims brought by User, its employees or agents, or third parties which
arise out of the user's access or use of data provided.
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information and data located in various city, county, state and federal offices and other sources regarding the area shown, and is to
be used for reference purposes only. The City does not warrant that the Geographic Information System (GIS) Data used to prepare
this map are error free, and the City does not represent that the GIS Data can be used for navigational, tracking or any other purpose
requiring exacting measurement of distance or direction or precision in the depiction of geographic features. If errors or discrepancies
are found please contact 651-792-7085. The preceding disclaimer is provided pursuant to Minnesota Statutes §466.03, Subd. 21 (2000),
and the user of this map acknowledges that the City shall not be liable for any damages, and expressly waives all claims, and agrees to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City from any and all claims brought by User, its employees or agents, or third parties which
arise out of the user's access or use of data provided.
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Attachment C

March 6, 2020
Written Narrative – Twin Lakes Senior Conditional Use
Roseville Leased Housing Associates II, LLLP, the future owner of the proposed Twin Lakes
Senior Apartments, is requesting Conditional Use approval from the Roseville City Council. The
below narrative is intended to explain the intent of the project and why it aligns with the City of
Roseville’s plan for the site.
The city requires a Conditional Use approval for developments with greater than three units per
building. The proposed development contains 277 units within one five story residential building,
so a Conditional Use approval is required. The proposed use is consistent with the guidance of the
Comprehensive Plan, which has identified the future use of site as Community Mixed Use.
Community Mixed Use areas are intended to contain a mix of complementary uses including
medium and high density residential and office, combined with parks and open spaces. The
proposed development will contain medium to high density residential with open park spaces. The
proposed development is not in conflict with any Regulating Maps or other plans for the area, in
fact the site is the last undeveloped parcel within Twin Lakes Redevelopment area, which the City
has specifically identified for re-development. As part of the City’s comprehensive plan, a housing
needs study was conducted. The study concluded that Roseville is in need of Senior housing, and
specifically mentioned the housing that the Applicant has provided in other nearby cities as an
example.
The proposed use is in conflict with one City Code requirement, which includes the number of
trees required to be planted. For this reason, a variance is being requested along with the
Conditional Use application. Aside from this variance, the project is in compliance with all City
Codes.
The project will not create a burden on the existing parks, streets, and other public facilities. The
proposed project will be age restricted to seniors 55+. The residents will have access to the adjacent
green space as well as amenities such as pergolas, outdoor seating, and walking paths. Residents
of the project are expected to use the open space and amenities provided on site and not burden
the parks and public facilities existing nearby. The project will pay an infrastructure improvement
fee that the City may use to construct a public greenway along the site boundary to connect to
Oasis Park to the North.
It is expected that the project will improve the overall well-being of the neighborhood and city
from many perspectives. The quality affordable housing that this and the family project will
provide along with Launch’s Twin Lake Station redevelopment project will provide a desirable
mix of uses and will provide seniors access to accessible high quality housing. Along with this
Conditional Use application, a traffic study was conducted which showed that the additional traffic
that the subject will create will not negatively impact traffic. Given the quality of construction and
number of new residents that the project will provide for, the project will be a significant
improvement to the surrounding area, especially considering the existing use of the property as
blighted industrial buildings.
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